
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
21 MARCH 2022 – 2PM 

CHURCH SQUARE HOUSE, 30-40 HIGH STREET, SCUNTHORPE 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Substitutions   

 
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
 

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19 November 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
Update on the NHS Phase 3 Recovery Plan by the Chief Operating Officer, 
North Lincolnshire CCG 
 

6.   Questions from members of the public   
 

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO ENCOURAGE 
DISCUSSION   
 
  
7.   COVID-19 - Outbreak Management and Control - Report by the Deputy Chief 

Executive and the Director of Public Health  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

8.   COVID-19 - general update by the Director of Public Health   
 

Integrated Working   
 
  
9.   Integrated Care System Update - Report by the Chief Operating Officer, 

NLCCG  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

10.   SEND Annual Report and Inclusion – Report by the Director of Children and 
Families  (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

11.   Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy – delivery and progress – Report by the 
Director of Public Health  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

Statutory documents, strategies etc. required to be considered or signed off by the 
Board   
 
  
12.   CMARS Annual Report - Report by the Director of Children & Families  

(Pages 51 - 100) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
  

 
13.   Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21 - Report by the 

Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair.  (Pages 101 - 138) 
 

Non-Statutory Business   
 
  
14.   Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Memorandum of Understanding 

- Report by the Director of Public Health  (Pages 139 - 154) 
 

15.   Date and time of next meeting.   
 

16.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



13 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
19 November 2021 

 
- Present - 

 
Cllr R Waltham MBE (Chairman), F Ajayi, AM Brierley, H Davis, S Green, Cllr R 
Hannigan, T Lindfield, K Pavey, A Seale and P Thorpe 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
409 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

410 SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no substitutions noted. 
 

411 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

412 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 27 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 27 September 2021, be approved as a correct record. 
 

413 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled. 
 
Resolved – That the situation be noted. 
 

414 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

415 COVID-19 - OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial, and the 
Director of Public Health submitted a report to the board on North 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
19 November 2021 

 

Lincolnshire’s Outbreak Prevention and Management Plan (LOMP). This plan 
had been written to demonstrate to the public the processes by which Covid 
19 outbreaks are being prevented and managed. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive explained that surveillance takes place daily, and 
pu
[...]
s. 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report of the:   Deputy Chief Executive    Agenda Item 7 
      Director of Public Health    Meeting 21 March 2021  

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL UPDATE 
 
 
 
1.0  OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

 
      1.1  The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on: 

 

 The implications of the government’s living with Covid plan.  

 Development of Greater Lincolnshire public health’s living safely with Covid-19 

plan. 

 Progress report against the six key themes from the Local Outbreak Prevention 

and Management plan (LOMP). 
 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 On 21 February the government published their living with Covid-19 plan for 

removing the remaining legal restrictions while protecting people most vulnerable 
to Covid-19 and maintaining resilience.  This report summaries the key impactions 
of the government’s plan. 

 
2.2 North Lincolnshire’s Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) is based on 

 six key themes which are essential to preventing outbreaks, breaking viral 
 transmission and reducing prevalence of Covid-19.  The implementation of LOMP 
is overseen by the Health Protection and Outbreak Management Group (HPOM). 
This report provides a ‘position statement’ on progress against each of the key 
themes, based on the latest HPOM meeting of 4 March. 

 
2.3  Following the recent inception of Greater Lincolnshire public health team, work has 

now commenced on developing a collective approach to health protection. The 
Greater Lincolnshire model provides more opportunity to improve capacity, 
resilience and use of specialist resources across the combined authorities.  This 
report updates members on the key features of the Greater Lincolnshire  plan.  

 
 
3.0 THE GOVERNMENT’S LIVING WITH COVID-19 PLAN   
 

3.1.1 The government published the ‘Living with Covid Plan’ on
[...]
o produce a health and care 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 The report provides an update on the establishment of the ICS and 
recent appointments to the Integrated Care Board ICB and the 
progress of the Health and Care Bill through Parliament  
 

1.2 The report also provides an update on the wider ICS architecture 
including the establishment of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), 
Provider Collaboratives and Place based arrangements.   
 

1.3 An update is also included on the development the North Lincolnshire 
Place Partnership as a sub-committee of the ICB and the good 
progress that has been made continuing to develop integrated 
arrangements at Place.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

strategy. When ICBs are legally established, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
will be dissolved. 
 
2.3 It was originally expected that these changes would come in to effect in April 
2022. However, to allow sufficient time for the remaining parliamentary stages, a 
new target date of 1 July 2022 has been agreed for new statutory arrangements to 
take effect and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) to be legally and operationally 
established. The ICS will be known as the Humber and North Yorkshire Health and 
Care Partnership as the once ICB shadow arrangements are implemented from 1st 
April 2022. 
 
2.4 Subject to the passing of the Health and Care Bill, ICBs will be directly 
accountable for NHS spend and performance within each ICS. They will take on the 
NHS planning functions currently held by Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), as 
well as some held by NHS England. Ahead of its establishment, the ICS has 
appointed Sue Symington as Designate Chair and Stephen Eames CBE as 
Designate Chief Executive. Board appointments have now also been made to the 
following roles: Designate Chief Operating Officer - Amanda Bloor, Designate 
Executive Director of People – Jayne Adamson, Designate Executive Director of 
Finance – Jane
[...]
Lincolnshire Council 
Helen Davis, Interim Director of Nursing Quality, North Lincolnshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 
Dear Ms Brierley                           
 
Joint local area SEND inspection in North Lincolnshire 
 
Between 6 December 2021 and 10 December 2021, Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) conducted a joint inspection of the local area of North 
Lincolnshire to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and 
Families Act 2014. 
 
The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors from Ofsted, with a team 
of inspectors, including an Ofsted Inspector and two children’s services inspectors 
from the CQC. 
 
Inspectors spoke with children and young people with SEND, parents and carers, 
and local authority and NHS officers. They visited a range of providers and spoke to 
leaders, staff and governors about how they are implementing the special 
educational needs reforms. Inspectors looked at a range of information about the 
performance of the local area, including the local area’s self-evaluation. Inspectors 
met with leaders from the local area for health, social care and education. They 
reviewed performance data and evidence about the local offer and joint 
commissioning. 
 
In reaching their judgements, inspectors took account of the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic on SEND arrangements in the area. Inspectors considered a range of 
information about the impact of the pandemic and explored how the area’s plans 
and actions had been adapted as a result. 
 

Page 35

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.go.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted
mailto:lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

2 
 

This letter outlines our findings from the inspection, including some strengths and 
areas for further improvement. 
 
Main findings 
 
◼ Leaders in the local area demonstrate a commitment to the principles of the 2014 

special educational needs code of pr
[...]
social skills that will help 
children and young people with SEND prepare for adulthood. 

◼ Across health services, many practitioners are not trained in how to write effective 
outcomes for their contributions to EHC plans. In some cases, this is reflected in 
gaps in health input into EHC plans. This means that important areas of 
development for some children and young people with SEND may be missed. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Emma Ing 
Regional Director 

Victoria Watkins 
Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 
Services, Children Health and Justice 

Malcolm Kirtley 
HMI Lead Inspector 

Sarah Smith 
CQC Inspector 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

9 
 

Deborah Mason 
 
Ofsted Inspector 

Tessa Valpy CQC  
 
CQC Inspector 

 

Cc: DfE Department for Education 
Clinical Commissioning Group(s) 
Director of Public Health for the local area 
Department of Health and Social Care 
NHS England 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the: Director of Public Health                        Agenda Item 11 
         Meeting 21 March 2021  

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 
DELIVERY AND PROGRESS 

 
 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board Members on progress achieved to 

deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy’s themes and priorities.  
 
 
 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2021-2026 (JHWBS) was 

approved on 19th November 2021, which set out 6 health and wellbeing 
themes to focus on over the next five years.  These themes are: 

 
1. Keeping North Lincolnshire safe and well.  
2. Babies and young people have the best start in life. 
3. People enjoy healthy lives. 
4. People experience equity of access to support their health and 

wellbeing. 
5. Communities are enabled to be healthy and resilient.  
6. To have the best systems and enablers to effect change. 

 
2.2 In addition to these themes the HWB required a new approach to be 

developed based on population health management (PHM) principles.  PHM 
is an approach that uses data and evidence to inform the design of 
interventions and services to improve health and make better use of public 
resources.  The aim of PHM is about improving the health and wellbeing of 
all North Lincolnshire residents, with a specific focus on prevention, improving 
health equity and ‘closing the gap’.   

 
 

3.0 PROGRESS AGAINST THE JSHWB THEME AND PRIORITIES   
 
 3.1 Developing the Population Health Management and Preventative 

Partnership (PHMPP) 
 

3.1.1 The partnership is seen as the ‘engine room’ for prioritising and sponsoring 
key workstreams.  The partnership has senior representatives from key 
organisations including NLCCG, PCN directors, fire and rescue service, 
police, housing voluntary and community sector and council services.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



 We will use existing strategic partnerships to sponsor projects, develop task 
and finish workstreams and provide governance oversight.   This will ensure 
duplication is eliminated and provides a ‘readymade’ infrastructure for the 
themes to be progress at the earliest opportunity. Appendix 1 shows how the 
PHMPP interacts with existing groups and the HWB. 

 
3.1.2 The prevention partnership has met twice and is starting to develop a 

cohesive approach to using PHM.  The following workstreams have been 
identified from, the first two meetings: 

 
a. Reducing the rates of teenage conceptions by increasing resilience of 

young people. 
b. Develop data packs for PCNs to help understand local populations’ 

(unmet) needs and priorities.  
c. Targeted supported self-management: work on helping individuals to 

support themselves and delay the need for community, primary or 
acute services.  

d. Prioritise work on frailty and prevention.  
  
  Work has commenced on items 
[...]
ce is delivered by Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber (RDaSH) NHS Foundation Trust

P
age 99



Contact and follow us:

P
age 100



 

Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair 
      Agenda Item No: 13  

        
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The Care Act 2014 places the council’s duties in respect of safeguarding adults with 

care needs who are at risk of abuse or neglect on a statutory basis.  
 
2.2  The LSAB has a statutory requirement to publish an annual report, which offers 

assurance that local safeguarding arrangements and partnerships help and protect 
adults with care and support needs in its area. The annual report details the work of 
the LSAB during the year to achieve its main objectives, and deliver the strategic 
plan priorities, as well as detailing the findings of any Safeguarding Adult Reviews 
(SARs) that may have been undertaken. 
 

2.3  The 2020/21 annual report has been approved and will be published on the NLSAB 
website.   

 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To note the publication of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Annual 

Report outlining the work of the LSAB and its members to carry out and deliver 
the objectives of the strategic plan.  

 
1.2  The contents of the report should be considered in relation to planning, 

commissioning and budget setting.  
 
1.2  The report demonstrates that the LSAB: 

 

 listens and responds to the voices of adults with care and support needs, 
and adults with the lived experience 

 is effective in providing help and protection to adults with care and            
support needs  

 effectively meets statutory obligations 

 benefits from strong and consistent leadership  

 has made good progress on delivering the strategic objectives laid out 
within the stra
[...]
.2  The contents of the report should be considered in relation to planning, 

commissioning and budget setting.  
 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 
 4.1  None, for information only 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
 
 5.1  None, for information only 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 
 6.1      None, for information only 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
  
 7.1  Not applicable 
 
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

8.1   There has been wide ranging consultation with adults who have care and 
support needs, adults with lived experience, as well as safeguarding partners 
and relevant agencies in the work of the NLASB, and implementation of the 
strategic plan.  

 
There will be further engagement opportunities as we continue to listen, 
learn, adapt, and review.  
 
 

 

Page 104



 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1   To receive the LSAB Annual Report 2020/21 and consider this where 
relevant in relation to planning, commissioning and budgets setting 
processes. 

 
9.2     To note submission of the report to the following via board members to 

consider the contents of the report and how they can improve their 
contributions to both safeguarding throughout their own organisation and to 
the joint work of the board - 

 

 Leader and Chief Executive of the Council  

 Police & Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable of Humberside Police 

 Healthwatch 
 
 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Helen Rose – Safeguarding Adults Board Manager      
Date: 4 January 2022 
 
  
 
Appendix –  
Care Act 2014 
LSAB Annual Report 2020/21  
 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 107



Foreword 
I am very pleased to introduce the 2020/21 annual report for North Lincolnshire Safeguardin
[...]
NDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

 
 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the revised 

memorandum of understanding (MoU) and to recommend to full Council the 

amendments to the Health and Wellbeing Board's Memorandum of Understanding as 

detailed in appendix 1. 
 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a committee of North Lincolnshire Council 

and, as such, is required to have a formal document confirming how the board will 
operate.  For this purpose, the HWB uses a document referred to as a memorandum 
of understanding (MoU). 

 
2.2 The MoU was previously updated in 2020.  The new version has been revised to 

consider changes in the health and social care system and the new Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy (JHWBS).  There are proposed amendments to the 
membership which reflect the forthcoming changes to NHS structures 

 
2.3 HWB members were sent a version of the revised MoU for consideration and 

comment. 
 
3.0 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
5.1 Option 1:  To approve the MoU as detailed in appendix 1 
 
5.2 Option 2:  To keep the current MoU  
 
 

4.0 ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

 
6.1 Option 1: The updated MoU will ensure the remit of the HWB is focused on achieving 

outcomes described in the JHWB, is relevant to new and emerging NHS structures 
and is constituted with a membership that is a well position to effect change. 

 
6.1 Option 2: Keeping the current MoU will mean that the HWB remit is not as tightly 

aligned with the JHWBS and its membership may not be fully representative.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, PROPERTY, IT, 
COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
 

7.1      None  
 
 
6.0 OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, EQUALITIES, 

COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.  
 

8.1 None 

 

 
7.0 OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF
[...]
ng SEND Provision
	New Free School
	Developing the Workforce
	Voice
	Voice – case study
	Our plans for the next 12 months
	Contact details
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - Joint local area inspection

	11 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy – delivery and progress – Report by the Director of Public Health
	12 CMARS Annual Report - Report by the Director of Children & Families
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - CMARS Annual Report 2020-21 final

	13 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21 - Report by the Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair.
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 - SAB-Annual-Report-2020-2021

	14 Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Memorandum of Understanding - Report by the Director of Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

21 March 2022 
 

- Present - 
 

Councillor Robert Waltham MBE (Chairman), D Chaplin, J Davies, H Davis, J Kirby, 
R Waltham, K Pavey, J Reed and A Seale, P Thorpe, D Ward, and M Wilson 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
424 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

425 SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Darren Chaplin substituted for Ann-Marie Brierley 
 

426 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

427 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 19 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 19 November 2021, be approved as a correct record. 
 

428 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled. 
 

429 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

430 COVID-19 - OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL - REPORT BY 
THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of Public Health submitted a 
report to the board on North Lincolnshire’s Outbreak Prevention and 
Management Plan (LOMP). This plan had been written to demonstrate to the 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 March 2022 

 

public the processes by which Covid 19 outbreaks are being prevented and 
managed. 
 
The Director of Public Health outlined the government’s living with Covid-19 
plan for removing the remaining legal restrictions while protecting people 
most vulnerable to Covid-19 and maintaining resilience. The report 
summarised the key impactions of the government’s plan. 
 
The Director of Public Health explained that North Lincolnshire’s Local 
Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) was based on six key themes which 
were essential to preventing outbreaks, breaking viral transmission, and 
reducing prevalence of Covid-19. The implementation of LOMP was 
overseen by the Health Protection and Outbreak Management Group 
(HPOM). The report provided a ‘position statement’ on progress against each 
of the key themes, based on the latest HPOM meeting of 4 March. 
 
The Director of Public Health also briefed the Board that, following the recent 
inception of Greater Lincolnshire public health team, work had commenced 
on developing a collective approach to health protection. It was confirmed 
that the Greater Lincolnshire model provided more opportunity to improve 
capacity, resilience and use of specialist resources across the combined 
authorities. The report updated members on the key features of the Greater 
Lincolnshire plan. 
 
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note (i) the implication of 
the government’s strategy to remove the remaining Covid-19 restrictions, (ii) 
the work undertaken by Greater Lincolnshire Public Health’s team to write a 
‘Living with Covid-19’ Plan, and (iii) progress by HPOM to deliver the themes 
within the Local Outbreak Management Plan 
 

431 COVID-19 - GENERAL UPDATE BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
The Director of Public Health provided a detailed presentation on the latest 
Covid-19 epidemiology.  This set out the national and local situation, 
comparison data with neighbours and peers, vaccination rates, hospital 
activity, and other key information. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation in some detail, asking a number of 
appropriate questions, which were answered by the Director. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the 
epidemiology presentation. 
 

432 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - REPORT BY THE CHIEF 
OPERATING OFFICER, NLCCG 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a 
presentation and report providing an update on the establishment of the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and recent appointments to the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) and the progress of the Health and Care Bill through 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 March 2022 

 

Parliament.  The report also provided updates on the wider ICS architecture, 
including the establishment of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), Provider 
Collaboratives and Place based arrangements and the development the 
North Lincolnshire Place Partnership as a sub-committee of the ICB. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that two workshops had been held, 
and that progress was being made across all areas. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update provided 
on the development of the ICS and the development of Place Partnership 
Arrangements.   
 

433 SEND ANNUAL REPORT – REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES 
 
The Director of Children and Families submitted a paper presenting the 
SEND Annual Report, which summarised the implementation and captured 
the impact of the North Lincolnshire Special Educational Needs (SEND) and 
Inclusion Plan 2017-2020.  The report also presented the successful outcome 
of the North Lincolnshire Ofsted/CQC SEND Local Area inspection.  
 
The Director stated that the SEND Annual Report described progress made 
against the priorities and commissioning intentions of the SEND and Inclusion 
Plan. This included the first school based secondary phase Social, Emotional 
and Mental Health inclusion support provision – ‘Headway’ – at Baysgarth 
School in Barton-upon Humber; and the successful bid to the Department for 
Education for a new SEND Free School for students over the age of 16 who 
have severe learning disability, profound and multiple learning disability, 
speech and language communication needs, Autism Spectrum Disorder 
and/or potentially challenging and complex behaviours.   
 
The Director also confirmed that in December 2021, Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) conducted a joint inspection of the local area of 
North Lincolnshire to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the 
SEND reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  The Care 
Quality Commission and Ofsted publish a letter with judgements in narrative 
form, rather than graded judgements. The letter outlined areas of strength 
and key priorities for improvement. Where inspectors have significant 
concerns in how a local area is meeting its duty to children and young people 
with SEND, a Written Statement of Action is required. 
 
Notably, North Lincolnshire did not receive any written Statements of Action. 
At the time of the North Lincolnshire local area inspection, of the 11 local 
areas inspected since the resumption of inspections in June 2021, 10 (91%) 
had received a Written Statement of Action. The inspection letter sets out the 
many strengths in the local area approach to SEND and recognised the areas 
of further development that local self-evaluation had already recognised. 
 
The Board discussed the report in some depth, highlighting the vital need to 
retain the strong local arrangements as part of the ongoing changes to the 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 March 2022 

 

health and care system, and to support other areas to progress. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the SEND Annual 
Report, (b) that the Board note and celebrate the excellent outcome of the 
Ofsted CQC Local Area SEND inspection, which recognised how strong and 
effective partnership arrangements are meeting the needs of children and 
young people with SEND in North Lincolnshire, and the hard work and 
dedication of the organisations and people involved; and (c) that the Board 
retain oversight of this issue, including by the use of case studies and 
opportunities to align this issue with the relevant priorities within the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

434 JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY – DELIVERY AND 
PROGRESS – REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report updating the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on progress achieved to deliver the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Board Strategy’s themes and priorities. 
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2021-2026 (JHWBS) was 
approved on 19th November 2021, which set out 6 health and wellbeing 
themes to focus on over the next five years.  These themes were: 

 
 1. Keeping North Lincolnshire safe and well.  
 2. Babies and young people have the best start in life. 
 3. People enjoy healthy lives. 
 4. People experience equity of access to support their health and 

wellbeing. 
 5. Communities are enabled to be healthy and resilient.  
 6. To have the best systems and enablers to effect change. 
 
The Director set out that, in addition to these themes, the HWB required a 
new approach to be developed based on population health management 
(PHM) principles.  PHM is an approach that used data and evidence to 
inform the design of interventions and services to improve health and make 
better use of public resources.  The aim of PHM is about improving the 
health and wellbeing of all North Lincolnshire residents, with a specific focus 
on prevention, improving health equity and ‘closing the gap’.   
 
The Director described progress on each of the JHWBS themes and 
priorities.  The Board discussed the report, highlighting the need to align 
strategy with delivery. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the work 
undertaken in delivering the themes set out in the JHWBS, and (b) that a 
further report be brought to the Board in six months, outlining further 
progress. 
 

435 CMARS ANNUAL REPORT - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
& FAMILIES 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 March 2022 

 

 
The Director of Children & Families submitted a report noting the publication 
of the Annual Report of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children and young people 2020/21, and to consider the review in 
relation to planning, commissioning and budget setting.   

 
The review demonstrated that the Children’s Multi Agency Resilience and 
Safeguarding (MARS) Board:   
 

 effectively met its statutory obligations 

 benefitted from strong and consistent leadership 

 had made good progress against its ‘shine a light’ areas of 
focus 

 listened to and took account of the voices of children, 
young people and families 

 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the Annual Report 
of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and 
young people 2020/21 and consider this where relevant in relation to 
planning, commissioning and budgets setting processes.   
 

436 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 - 
REPORT BY THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD INDEPENDENT 
CHAIR. 
 
The Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) Independent Chair, Moira 
Wilson, submitted the LSAB Annual Report 2020/21.  The Annual Report 
outlined the work of the Board and its members to carry out and deliver the 
objectives of the strategic plan.  
 
The report demonstrates that the LSAB: 

 

 listened and responded to the voices of adults with care and 
support needs, and adults with the lived experience 

 was effective in providing help and protection to adults with care 
and support needs  

 effectively met statutory obligations 

 benefitted from strong and consistent leadership  

 had made good progress on delivering the strategic objectives 
laid out within the strategic plan  

 
The Independent Chair highlighted that the contents of the report should be 
considered in relation to planning, commissioning and budget setting. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the LSAB 
Annual Report 2020/21 and consider this where relevant in relation to 
planning, commissioning and budgets setting processes, (b) note submission 
of the report to the following via board members to consider the contents of 
the report and how they can improve their contributions to both safeguarding 
throughout their own organisation and to the joint work of the board – (1) 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 March 2022 

 

Leader and Chief Executive of the Council, (2) Police & Crime Commissioner 
and Chief Constable of Humberside Police, and (3) Healthwatch; and (c) that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board acknowledge and thank the Independent 
Chair for their remarkable contribution over many years to local safeguarding 
arrangements and to note the Board’s best wishes for the future on behalf of 
all residents of North Lincolnshire.  
 
 

437 UPDATE ON THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD’S MEMORANDUM 
OF UNDERSTANDING - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report updating the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the revised memorandum of understanding (MoU) and to 
recommend to full Council the amendments to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board's Memorandum of Understanding as detailed. 
 
The Director stated that the MoU was previously updated in 2020 and that the 
new version had been revised to consider changes in the health and social 
care system and the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
(JHWBS).   
 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the suggested 
amendments and recommend to full Council that the updated MoU be 
adopted; and (b) that the relevant NHS representatives be added to the 
Board’s membership as the health and care system evolves. 
 

438 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
The Director of Governance and Communities confirmed that the date and 
times of future Board meetings will be circulated in due course. 
 

439 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
 
There was no urgent or additional business. 
 

 
 


